5121 of the FINRA rules. Accordingly, Morgan Stanley & Co. Incorporated is assuming the responsibilities of acting as the qualified independent underwriter in pricing the
offering and conducting due diligence. No underwriter having a conflict of interest under FINRA Rule 5121 will confirm sales to any account over which the underwriter
exercises discretionary authority without the specific written approval of the accountholder.

S-22

Page 34 of 89Definitive Prospectus Supplement

2/9/2011http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/895126/000119312511028521/d424b2.htm

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table shows our capitalization as of September 30, 2010:

 •  on a historical basis;

This table should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by reference to, our historical financial statements and the accompanying notes included

in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2009, and in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 30, 2010, each
of which is incorporated by reference herein.

 •  on a pro forma basis to reflect the consummation of this offering and the application of approximately $977 million in net proceeds to repay amounts
outstanding under our corporate revolving bank credit facility.

As of

September 30, 2010
  Historical Pro Forma
  (in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 609  $ 609

Long-term debt:
Corporate revolving bank credit facility   $ 2,237  $ 1,260
Midstream revolving bank credit facility  250  250
7.625% Senior Notes due 2013  500  500
9.500% Senior Notes due 2015  1,425  1,425
6.250% Euro-denominated Senior Notes due 2017  816  816
6.500% Senior Notes due 2017  1,100  1,100
6.875% Senior Notes due 2018  600  600
7.250% Senior Notes due 2018  800  800
6.625% Senior Notes due 2020  1,400  1,400
6.875% Senior Notes due 2020  500  500
6.125% Senior Notes due 2021  —  1,000
2.750% Contingent Convertible Senior Notes due 2035  451  451
2.500% Contingent Convertible Senior Notes due 2037  1,378  1,378
2.250% Contingent Convertible Senior Notes due 2038  752  752
Interest rate derivatives  36  36
Discount on senior notes  (800) (800)

Total long-term debt  $11,445  $ 11,468
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 20,000,000 authorized
5.75% Cumulative Non-Voting Convertible Preferred Stock, 1,500,000 shares issued and outstanding, entitled in liquidation

to $1.5 billion  1,500  1,500
5.75% Cumulative Non-Voting Convertible Preferred Stock (Series A), 1,100,000 shares issued and outstanding, entitled in

liquidation to $1.1 billion  1,100  1,100
4.50% Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock, 2,558,900 shares issued and outstanding, entitled in liquidation to $256

(1)

(2)

Page 35 of 89Definitive Prospectus Supplement

2/9/2011http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/895126/000119312511028521/d424b2.htm

S-23

million  256  256
5.00% Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock (Series 2005B), 2,095,615 shares issued and outstanding, entitled in

liquidation to $209 million  209  209
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 1,000,000,000 shares authorized, 655,330,601 shares issued and outstanding  7  7
Paid-in capital  12,138  12,138
Retained earnings (deficit)  57  57
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of tax of ($16) million  25  25
Less: treasury stock, at cost: 1,049,382 common shares  (19) (19)

Total stockholders’ equity  $15,273  $ 15,273

Total capitalization  $26,718  $ 26,741

 (1)  As of February 7, 2011, we had borrowings of $3.035 billion outstanding under our corporate revolving bank credit facility.
 (2)  The principal amount shown is based on the dollar/euro exchange rate of $1.3601 to €1.00 as of September 30, 2010.

Page 36 of 89Definitive Prospectus Supplement

2/9/2011http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/895126/000119312511028521/d424b2.htm

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF NOTES

Chesapeake Energy Corporation will issue the notes offered hereby (the “Notes”) under an indenture dated as of August 2, 2010 (the “Base Indenture”), as
supplemented by that certain Supplemental Indenture with respect to the Notes, to be dated the date of delivery of the Notes (which supplemental indenture we refer to as
the “Supplemental Indenture” and, together with the Base Indenture, as the “Indenture”) among the Company, as issuer, the Subsidiary Guarantors, as guarantors, and The